Available‑for‑sale  Fair value through other comprehensive

income (i.e. FVTOCI) - equity

instruments

   28,165,590   28,165,590  a)

  Available‑for‑sale (recognized as

financial assets carried at cost)

 FVTOCI - equity instruments   582,819   5,497,046  a)

Mutual funds  Held‑for‑trading  Mandatorily at FVTPL   147,049   147,049

  Available‑for‑sale  Mandatorily at FVTPL   84,478   84,478  b)

Cash and cash equivalents, notes

receivable, accounts receivable,

other receivables, other financial

assets, long-term finance lease

receivables and loans and

receivables measured at

amortized cost

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   88,120,239   88,120,239  c)

Financial Assets

IAS 39 Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018  Reclassifications  Remeasurements

IFRS 9 Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

Retained

Earnings Effect

on January 1,

2018

Other Equity

Effect on

January 1, 2018  Remark

FVTPL   $ 147,049   $ -   $ -   $ 147,049   $ -   $ -

Add:  Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

Required reclassification   -   391,568   -   391,568   152,191   -  a) and b)

   147,049   391,568   -   538,617   152,191   -

FVTOCI

Equity instruments

Add:  Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)   -   28,165,590   -   28,165,590   -   -  a)

Add:  Reclassification from

financial assets carried at cost

(IAS 39)   -   582,819   4,914,227   5,497,046   501,814   4,897,862  a)

   -   28,748,409   4,914,227   33,662,636   501,814   4,897,862

Amortized cost

Add:  Reclassification from loans

and receivables (IAS 39)   -   88,120,239   -   88,120,239   -   -  c)

   $ 147,049   $ 117,260,216   $ 4,914,227   $ 122,321,492   $ 654,005   $ 4,897,862

a) The Group elected to designate its investments in equity securities previously classified as

available-for-sale under IAS 39 as at FVTPL and FVTOCI under IFRS 9.  As a result, the

related other equity - unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale financial assets of $19,914,980

thousand was reclassified to retained earnings of $152,157 thousand and other equity -

unrealized gain (loss) on financial assets at FVTOCI of $19,762,823 thousand.

Investments in unlisted shares previously measured at cost under IAS 39 have been designated

as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 and were remeasured at fair value.  Consequently, an increase of